

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

v.

MATTHEW BRENT GOETTSCHE,
RUSS ALBERT MEDLIN,
JOBADIAH SINCLAIR WEEKS,
JOSEPH FRANK ABEL, and
SILVIU CATALIN BALACI

Hon. Claire C. Cecchi

Crim No. 19-877

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA'S RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION
TO DEFENDANT WEEKS' MOTION FOR APPEAL, REVIEW,
AND REVOCATION OF DETENTION ORDER**

CRAIG CARPENITO
United States Attorney

On the Brief:

Jamie L. Hoxie
Anthony P. Torntore
David W. Feder
Assistant United States Attorneys

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	i
PROCEDURAL POSTURE.....	2
LEGAL FRAMEWORK	3
ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES.....	5
I. The Nature and Circumstances of Weeks’ Offense Conduct Reflect That He Is an Unreasonable Flight Risk.	5
A. Weeks Was a Major Promoter of the BitClub Network, Had Access to Medlin and Goettsche About the Inner Workings of BitClub, Secured Contracts With Third-Party Vendors to Help Perpetrate the Fraud, and Never Paid Taxes On His Wealth.	5
B. Weeks’ Arguments About Loss Amount Are Premature Sentencing Arguments and Do Not Change That Weeks is a Flight Risk.	12
C. Although Russ Medlin Is Now in Custody, Weeks Has Foreign Contacts and Access to Wealth Around the World.....	14
II. The Weight of the Evidence Against Weeks Highlights that He is a Flight Risk.	15
III. Weeks Is an Unreasonable Flight Risk Given His History and Characteristics.	23
A. Weeks’ Substantial Travel and Foreign Contacts Render Him a Flight Risk.....	23
B. Weeks’ Lack of Ties to a Permanent Residence Renders Him a Flight Risk.....	30
C. Weeks’ Self-Proclaimed Anarchist Beliefs and Demonstrated Self-Serving Behavior Make Him a Flight Risk.	32
D. Weeks’ Financial Resources and Access to Wealth Renders Him a Flight Risk.....	36
IV. The Size and Complexity of the Case and COVID-19 Does Not Require Weeks’ Pretrial Release	40
CONCLUSION.....	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

SEC v. Homero Joshua Garza, et al.,
Civ. No. 15- 01760 (JAM) (D. Conn) 20

United States v. Abdullahu,
488 F. Supp. 2d 433 (D.N.J. 2007) 11, 12, 13, 27, 32

United States v. Avenatti,
Crim. No. 19-61 (JVS) (C.D. Cal. Mar. 21, 2020) 41

United States v. Bent,
445 F. App'x 487 (3d Cir. 2011) 13

United States v. Boustani,
356 F. Supp. 3d 246 (E.D.N.Y. 2019) 15

United States v. Caniglia,
2002 WL 32351181 (E.D. Pa. 2002) 32

United States v. Delker,
757 F.2d 1390 (3d Cir. 1985)..... 4

United States v. Goba,
240 F. Supp. 2d 242 (W.D.N.Y. 2003) 27

United States v. Kachkar,
701 F. App'x 744 (11th Cir. 2017)..... 23

United States v. Livingston,
2016 WL 1261464 (D.N.J. Mar. 31, 2016) 3, 4

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 77e 2

15 U.S.C. § 77x 2

18 U.S.C. § 371 2

18 U.S.C. § 1349 2

18 U.S.C. § 3142(g) 4

Rules

U.S.S.G. § 1B1.3(a)(B) 13

U.S.S.G. § 2B1.112, 13
